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Scheduie XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST -FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A - Tariffs
TariTT Description of products Rate of duly_ Fresent Initial Concession TNR'S Other
item Base rate Final tate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 2 3 [} 5 L3 i g
07 anacid value exceeding 0. 6 T7yen/kg Free
Other 20. Tyen/kg [Free
1513. 29 - Other:
Palm kernel oil and its fractions 3% 4%
Babassu oil and its fractions 20. Tyen/kg Free
1514 Rape, colza or mustard oil and their fractions,
whether or not refined, but not chemically
modi fied.
1514. 10 - Crude oil:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 10. 9yen/kg
Other 20. Tyen/kg 13. 2yen/kg
1614.90 |- Other 20. Tyen/kg (13, 2yen/kg
1515 Other [ixed vegetable fats and oils (including
jojoba oil) and their fractions, whether or not
refined, but not chemically modified.
i~ Linseed oil and ils fractions :
1515. 11 -~ Crude oil 10% or 11 5% or 5.5
iyen/ke, ven/ke,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greater
1515. 18 -~ Other 10% or 11 5% or 5.6
yen/kg, ven/ke,
whichever is [whichever is
the greater [the greater
- Maize (corn) oil and ils fractions :
1545. 21 -~ Crude oil:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 10yen/kg byen/kg
Other 20. Tyen/kg 10. 4yen/kg
1515.29 |-~ Other 20. Tyen/kg 10 4yen/kg
1515. 30 - Castor ull and its fractions 9%
1515, 40 - Tung oil and its fractions Free Free v
1515.50 |- Sesame oil and its fractiens:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 3. Syen/kg
ther 20. Tyen/kg lD 4yen/kg
1515. 60 - Jojoba oil and ils fractions 7. 5% Free
1515. 90 - Other:
Oiticica oil and its {ractions Free Free v
Camellia oil and its fractions 5% Free
Urushi wax and Haze wax and their fractions 5% 4%

Other:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A - Tariffs
Tarill Description of producis ate of duly Present Taitial Concession L) Other
iten Base rate inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions ani
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 2 3 4 5 6 T ]
0f an acid value exceeding 0.6 [Tyen/kg 8. Syen/kg
Other 20. 7yen/ke 10. 4yen/kg
1516 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their
fractions, partly or wholly hydrogenated,
inter-esterified, re-esterified or elaidinised,
whether or not refined, but not further prepared.
1516, 10 ~ Animal fats and oils and their fractions 5% 4%
1516. 20 - Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions 5% 3. 5%
1517 Margarine: edible mixtures or preparations of
animal or vegetable fats or oils or of
fraclions of different fats or oils of this
Chapter, other than edible fats or oils or their
factions of heading No. 15.16.
1517. 10 - Margarine, excluding liquid margarine 35% 29. 8%
1517. 90 - Other
Mlxlureq of animal fats and oils and their 7. 5% 6. 4%
fractions, ~not otherwise prepared
Mixtures of vegetable fats and oils and their |20. 7yen/kg 13. 2yen/kg
fractions, not otherwise prepared
Oils of 2 kind used as mould release 4. 8% 2. 9%
Other:
Shortening 15% 12. 8%
Other 25% 21, 3%
1518.00 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their 5% 2. 5%
fractions, boiled, oxidised dehydrated,
sulphurised, blown, polymerised by heat in
vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically
modified, excluding those of heading No. 15.16;
inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or
vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of
different fats or oils of this Chapter, not
elsewhere specified or included.
1520. 00 Glycerol, crude; glycerol waters and glycerol lyes. [I0% 5%
1521 Vegelable waxes (olher than triglycerides),
beeswax, other insect waxes and spermaceti,
whether or not refined or coloured.
1521. 10 - Vegetable waxes:
Carnauba wax 5% Free
Other 7, 5% Free
ex 1521, 90 - Other:
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Schedule XXXYIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
1-A ~ Tariffs
Tari{T Description of producis ate of duty Present Tnitial Concession TR’ Other
item Base rate Tnal rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 7 3 4 5 [ 7 3
Beeswax 5% 278%
ex Other
Other than spermaceti 7. 5% 4. 5%
1522, 00 Degras; residues resulting from the ireatment of
fatly substances or animal or vegetable waxes.
Degras 7. 5% 4. 5%
Other Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVII1 - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
CTION 1 - Agrlculturul Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tarill Descripiion of producis Rate of duly Present Tnifial ConcessTon RS, Oiher
item Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions an
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedufe in
1 ) 3 4 5 [} T g
50170 ausages and similar products, ol meal, meal 5% ;4
offal or blood; food preparations based on
these products.
1602 Other prepared or preserved meai, meat offal or
1602. 10 ~ Homogenised preparations ¥6 33. 2% 21. 3%
1602. 20 - Of liver of any animal:
Of bovine animals or swine #6 33. 2% 21, 3%
Other 10% 6%
- 0f poultry of heading No. 01.05 :
1602. 31 -- Of turkeys:
Guts, bladders and stomachs, whole and Free Free ¥
pieces thereof, simply boiled in water
Containing meat or meat offal of bovine 33, 2% 20. 3%
ammals or swine %6
10% 6%
1602.32 |- 0f Iuwls oi the species Gallus domesticus:
Guis, bladders and stomachs, whole and Free Free ¥
pieces thereof. simply boiled in water
Other:
Containing meat or meat offal of bovine 33. 2% 21. 3%
animals or swine %6
Other 10% 6%
1602. 38 -~ Other:
Guts, bladders and stomachs, whole and Free Free v
pieces thereof, simply boiled in water
Containing meat or meat offal of bovine 33. 2% 21.3%
animals or swine %6
Other 10% 6%
~ 0f swine :
1602. 41 -~ Hans and cuts thereof:
Ham or bacon, excluding those sterilized;
pressed and formed ham consisting of meat or
meat offal of swine and binding materials;
other prepared or preserved products
consisting soiely of meat or meat offal of
swine, a piece of which weighs not fess
than 10g. whether or not containing
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
ART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
- Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A ~ Tariffs
TarilT Description of products Rate of dut Present Tnitial Concession TRR s Other
item Base rale Final fate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established .1ghI(INR) porated in | concessions an
in a GATT charges
. concesslon schedule in r v
2 1 5 ]
seasonings, spices or similar ingredien(s:
Nnt more than i, 245 yen/kg 1, 218yen/kg |1, 035yen/kgSSG)
Other 10% 8. 5% 8§86
Other 25% 20%
1602. 42 -~ Shoulders and cuts thereof:
Ham or bacon, excluding those sterilized;
pressed and formed ham consisting of meal
or meat offal of swine and binding
materials; other prepared or preserved
products consisting solely of meat or meat
offal of swine, a piece of which weighs
not less than 10g, whether or not containing
seasonings, spices or similar ingredients:
Nol more than 1, 245 yen/kg L, 218yen/kg 1L, 035yen/kgSSG
Other 10% 8. 5% 558G
Olher 26% 20%
1602. 49 -- Other, including mixtures:
Guts, bladders and stomachs, whole and Free Free v
pieces thereof, simply boiled in water
Other:
Ham or bacon, excluding those sterilized;
pressed and forned ham consisting of meai
or meat offal of swine and binding
materials: other prepared or preserved
products consisting solely of meat or meat
offal of swine, a piece of which
weighs not less than (g, whether or not
containing seasonings, spices or similar
ingredients:
Not more than 1, 245 yen/kg 1, Z18yen/kg |1, 035yen/kgsSSG]
Other 10% 3, 5% $36
Other 25%
1602. 50 - Of bovine animals:

Guts, bladders and stomachs, whole and pieces
thereof, simply boiled in water
Other:
In airtight containers, containing
veﬁetahles or corned beef #§

Simply boiled in water

Free Free v
33. 2% 21. 3%
93% 5085 vV
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-! NATIDN TARIFF
SECTION i - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TarilT Descripiion of producis Rate of duty Present Tniiial Concession TNR'S Other
item Base rate inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 1 [} 7 8
Other:
In airtight containers:
Internal organs and tongues or 33. 2% 21. 3%
containing less than 30 % by weight
of a meat and edible meal offal other
lhan mletnal organs and tongues 36
Nul “chilled or frozen #15 59, 8% 38, 3%
Qther 93% 50% ¥
Olher
Internal organs and tongues or 33. 2% 21. 3%
containing less than 30 % by weight
of a meal and edible meat offal other
than internal organs and tongues or
dried after simply boiled in water %6
Dried alter seasoncd 33, 2% 10% ¢
93% 50% v
1602. 90 - ()lhel'.l including preparations of blood of any
anina
Guts, bladders and stomachs, whole and pieces IFree Free ¥
éngreof simply boiled in water
the
Containing meat or meat offal of bovine 33. 2% 21. 3%
animals or swine #6
Other 10% 6%
ex 1603. 00 Extracts and juices of nmeat, fish or :xuslaceans,
mol luscs or other aquatic invertebrates
Extracts and juices of meat 20% 1%
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Schedule XXXVII1 -~ JAPAN
PART | - MOST FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agncu]tura} Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession INRS, Other
ilem Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
com:gssion schedule_in
1 3 1 [] T L]
701 Cane or beel sugar and chemlca[ly pure Sucrose,
in solid form.

- Raw sugar nol containing added flavouring or
colouring malter :

1701, 11 -- Cane sugar:

¥hose content of sucrose by weight, in the

dry state, corresponds to a polarimetric

reading of less than 98.5°:

Sugar, centrifugal 84, 5yen/kg *+ |71, 8yen/kgkx
Other 41, Syen/kg 35. 3yen/kg
Other 121, 3yen/kg#* |103. 1yen/kgs
1701, 12 -~ Beet sugar:

¥hose content of sucrose by weight, in the 84. Syen/kg #% |71, 8yen/kgrt
dry state, corresponds lo a polarimetric
reading of less than 98.5°

0 l1O|her 121, 3yen/kg*s (103, 1yen/kg#x
— - 0L :
1701, 91 - Conlamlng added fiavouring or colouring 124, 9yen/kg#+ |106. 2yen/kgs+
- 170199 [-- Other
—_ Rock candy, cube sugar, loal sugar and 124. 9yen/kgs+ 1106 2yen/kgs+
p— similar sugar
—_— Other 121, 3yen/kg** |103. lyen/kg#*
1702 Other sugars, including chemically pure lactose,

maltose, glucose and fructose, in solid form;
sugar syrups noet containing added flavouring or
colouring matter; artificial honey, whether or not
mixed with natural honey; caramel.

- Lactose and lactose syrup :

1702, 11 -- Containing by weight 99 % or more laclose, 10% 8. 5%
expressed as anhydrous lactose, calculated
on the dry matler

1702, 19 -~ Other 10% 3. 5%
1702. 20 - Maple sugar and maple syrup:
Maple sugar 4l Syen/kg 20. 8yen/keg
Maple syrup 35% or 27 17.5% or 13.§
ven/ke, yen/kg,

whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greater

1702. 30 - Glucose and glucose syrup, not containing
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
Tarill Tescription of products ate of duly Present Tnitial Concession RS Other
item Base rate inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T ) 4 5 i3 7 T
Tructose or confaining in the dry state Iess
than 20 % by weight of fructose:
Containing added flavouring or colouring 35% or 27 29. 8% or 23
matter yen/kg, ven/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater the greater
ther:
Containing added sugar 159, 3% or 96. 9{85. 7% or 60.9
yen/ke, ven/ke,
whichever is Iwhichever is
the greater ##/the greater#
v
Other:
Refined 6 33, 2% . 3%
Other 93% or 39.8 |50% or 25
ven/ke, ven/kg,
Whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greaterV
1702, 40 - Glucose and glucose syrup, containing in the
dry stae at least 20 % but less than 50 §
by weight of fructose:
Containing added {lavouring or colouring 35% or 27 29. 8% or 23
matter yen/kg. lven/kg, -
whichever is [whichever is
the greater the greater
ther:
Containing added sugar 146% or 85.5 |[78.5% or 53.7
ven/kg, ven/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater *#/the grveater #4
Other 93% or 39.8 [50% or 25
yen, ven/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
- the greater |the greaterv
1702. 50 - Chemically pure fructose 12.8% 9%
1702. 60 - Other fructose and fructose syrup, containing
}n the drv state more than 50 % by weight of
Tuctos:
Cunlammg added flavouring or colouring 35% or 27 29. 8% or 23
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ugar :
Centrifugal ##44¢
Other

Sugar syrup:
Centrifugal

414
Other #11

Artificial honey and caramel

Hi-test molasses:

Intended for use in the manufacture of

glutamic acid and its salls, yeast, lysine

5" -ribonucleotide and its salts and
other products stipulated by a Cabinet

Order
Other
Othi

matter

er:
Containing added flavouring or colouring

72. 8% ¢ 61. 9% #+
35% 2. 8%

55, 3% or 73.5 |35. 4% or 47
yen/kg, ven/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater*s |the greaterst
46. 5% or 35.9 129, 8% or 23
yen/kg, yen/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greater
93% or 39.8 % or 25
ven/ke, ven/kg,
whichever whichever is
is the greater|the greaterV
5% 3%

26% 21. 3%

35% or 27 29. 8% or 23
yen/kg, ven/ke,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
ggﬂl‘loﬁ lAgricultur:% Products
-A - Tariffs
TarifT Descriplion of products R T duty Fresent Tnitial oncession IFRs Ther
item Base rate inal tafe | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right {INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I Z [ 5 [ 7 g
matier ven/kz, ven/ke,
whichever is [whichever is
the greater fthe greater
Other:
Containing added sugar 159. 3% or 96. 9[85. 7% or 60.9
yen/ke, yen/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greaterss jlhe greater #4
v
Other 93% or 39.8 [50% or 25
yen/kg, ven/ke,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greater ¥V
1702. 90 - Other, including invert sugar:




nol containing cocoa.
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Schedute XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST~FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tariil Descriplion ol products Rale of duty Present Tnitial Concession TNR's OTher
item Base rafe “Final rate concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier duties
number estabtished | right (INR) porated in | comcessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 ki ]
whichever is [whichever is
the greater |the greater
Other;
Containing added sugar 212. 3%or{d2. 5 [114. 2% or
yen/ke, 89. Syen/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater ##the greater #¥
v
Other:
Sorbose 20% 12%
Other:
Maltose 25% 21 3%
Other 93% or 39.8 [50% or 25
ven/ke, ven/ke,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater the grealerv
1703 Molasses resulting from the extraclion or
refining of sugar.
1703, 10 - Cane molasses:
For feeding purposes Free Free v
Note: The imports under this item are to be
used as materials for fodder and feeds
under the supervision of the Customs.
Intended for use in the manufacture of 5% 3%
glutamic acid and its salts, yeast, lysine,
5'-ribonucieotide and its salls and
other products stipulated by a Cabinet Order
Other 18yen/kg 15. 3yen/kg
1703. 90 - Other:
For feeding purposes Free Free Vv
Note: The imports under this item are to be
used as materials for fodder and feeds
under the supervision of the Customs.
Intended for use in the manufacture of 5% 3%
glutamic acid and its salts, yeast, lysine
5 -ribonucleotide and its salts and
other products stipulated by a Cabinet Order
Other 18yen/kg 15. 3yen/kg
1704 Sugar confectionery (including white chocolate),
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
ION I - Agricultural Products
ECTION 1-A - Tariffs
TariiT Description of produc{s ate of dufy Presen{ Tnitial Concession RS Other
item ase rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
nunber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions an
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 7 [ 5 [} 7 ]
170410 - Chewing gum, whether or nol sugar-coated 30% 24%
1704. 90 - Other:
Liquorice extracl, not put up as confectionery [Free Free v
Other 36% 25%
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Schedule XXXVIIl -
PART 1 - MOST-| PAVOURED—NATIDN TARIFR
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A ~ Tariffs
TarilT Description ol products ale of duiy Present Tnitial Concession TREs Other
iten Base rale Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | conmcessions an
in on the ha r;}l\l‘l"r_ charges
concession | schedule in
[ 2 4 5 § T k3
L Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw or roasted Free Free v
1802. 00 Cocoa shells, husks, skins and other cocoa waste. [Free Free v
1803 Cocoa nasle, whether or not defatted.
1803. 10 - Not defat 10% 5%
1803. 20 - Wholly or Darlly defatted 20% 10%
1804. 00 Cocoa butter, fat and oil. 2. 5% Free
1805. 00 Cocoa powder, not cunmnlng added sugar or 21, 5% 2. 9%
other sweetening matter.
1806 Chocolate and other food preparations containing
c0coa.
1806. 10 - Cocoa powder, conlaming added sugar or other
sweetening matte
Conmnlnz added sugar 35% 29. 8%
Other 25% 15%
1806. 20 - Other nreparalluus in btocks, slabs or bars
weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste,
powder, granular or other bulk form in
containers or immediate packings, of a content
exceeding 2 kg:
Food preparations of goods of headings Nos.
04. 01 to 04. 04, containing cocoa powder in a
proportion by weight of less than 10
Preparations containing not less (han 30%  |28% + 23. 8% +
of natural milk constitvents by weight, 799ven/kg 679yen/kg SSG
calculated on the dry matter, excluding
whipped cream in pressurized containers
er :
Conlaining added sugar 28% 23. 8%
25% 21. 3%
Other
Comammg added sugar:
Chewing gun &nd other sugar 35% 29. 8%
confectionery: preparations in blocks,
slabs , bars and paste
Other 35% 28%
Other 25% 21 3%
- Other, in blocks, slabs or bars :
1806, 31 -~ Filled 30% 10%
1806.32 |-~ Not filled:
Chocolate confectionery 30% 10%
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Schedule XXXVITII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
ION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A - Tariffs
Tariit Description of products afe of dul Present TnTtial Concession RS Other
item Pase rale Final tale | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the 2 GATT charges
concesston | schedule in
] E 2 4 5 ] T g
ther:
Containing added sugar 35% 29. 8%
Other 25% 21. 3%
1806. 90 - Other:
Chocolate confectionery 30% 10%
Food preparations of goods of headings Nos.
04.01 to 04.04, containing cocoa powder in
a proportion by weight of less than 10 %:
Preparations containing not less than 28% + 23. 8% +
30 % of natural milk consiituents by 199ven/kg 679yen/kg SSG
weight, calculated on the dry malter,
excluding whipped cream in pressurized
containers
Other;
Containing added sugar 28% 23. 8%
Other 25% 21, 3%
Other:
Containing added sugar 35% 29. 8%
Other 25% 21. 3%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN

PART I - MOST
SECTION

FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
— Agricultural Products

SECTION I-A - Tariffs

nusber

Pescription ol producis

Rite ol duty

Base rafe

“Final rale

Present
concession
established

in

Tnitial
negotiating
right (INR)
on the

Concession

first incor-

porated in
a GATT

TRR's.
on earlier
concessions

Other
duties
and
charges

190t. 10

1901. 20

concession
5

schedule in
L3

L]

7
901 Malt extraci; [ood preparalions ol Ilour, meal

starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or
containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa
calcufated on a totally defatted basis, not
elsewhere specified or included: food
preparalions of goods of headings Nos. 04.01 to
04. 04, not containing cocoa or containing less
than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on &
totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified
or_included.
- Preparatluns for infant use, put wp for retail
sale
Food preparations of goods of headings Nos.
04.01 to 0404 (preparations containing not
less than 30 % of natural milk constituents
by weight, calculated on the dry matter):
0T a milkfal content, by weighl, not
exceeding 30 %
Other

Other:
Food preparations of goods of headings Nos.
04. 0t to 04.04:
8onta|n1ng added sugar
th
Other
gogtain!ng added sugar

- Mixes and doughs for the Drenaralion of bakers’
wares of heading No. 19.0

Food preparations of flour, meal or starch,
which contain more than 85 % by weight of
flour, groats, meal and peliets of rice,
wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any
combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and
a kind used as infant food or dietetic
purpose: doughs for rice products, excluding
a kind used as infant food or dietetic
purpose; food preparations of goods o

headings Nos. 04.01 to 04.04(preparations

28% + 799
yen/kg

28% + 1, 363
yen/kg

28%
25%

308
163

23. 8% + 579
yen/kg

23. 8% + 1, \59
yen/kg
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Schedule XXIYIIT -
PART 1 MOST-FAYOURED-} NATI()N TARIFF
CTION 1 - Agricultural Products
. SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description of producis ate of dufy Present Tnitjal Concession s Other
iten Base rafe | Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- [ on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 3 4 5 | 6 T 8
containing not less lhan 30°% of natural
nilk constituents by weight, calculated
on _the dry matter):
Food preparations of goods of headings Nos.
04.01 to 04,04 (preparations containing not
less than 30 % of natural milk constituents
by weight, calculated on the dry matter):
Of a milkfat content, by weight, not 28% + 799 23.8% + 679
exceeding 30 % iyen/kg n/kg  §S6
Other 28% + 1,363 |23.8% + 1,159
ven/kg ven/ke 56

PFood preparations, containing more than
85 % by weight of llour, groats, meal and
pellets of rice, wheal, (riticale or
barley, starch, or any combination thereof,
excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as
infant food or dietetic purpose:
Containing rice products predominating by
weight over each of producis of wheat and
Iriticale, barley products or starch
"ST Annex
Cunlauung products of wheat and
triticale predominating by weight over
each of rice products, barley products
or starch

Containing barley producuts predominating |98yen/kg

by weight over each of rice products,

products of wheat and triticale or

starch

Containing starch predominating by weight

over each of rice products, products of

wheat and triticale or barley producis:
Containing wheat starch

Doughs for rice products, excluding a kind
used as mranl food or dietetic purpose
"ST Annex 5

Other:
Food preparations of goods of headings Nos.
04.01 to 04.04:

®

108yen/kg *

I158yen/kg *
Other 140yen/kg

90ven/kg *$SG

83yen/kg#SSC

134yen/kg*SSG
118yen/kgSs6




0¥ 1081

Food preparations of flour, meal or starch,
which contain more than 85 % by weight of
flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice,
wheat, iriticale or barley, starch, or any
combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes
and a kind used as infant_food or dietetic
purpose; mochi (rice-cake), dango and similar
rice products, excluding a kind used as
infant food or dieletic purpose; food
preparations of goods of headings Nos.
04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not
less than 30 % of natural milk constituents
by weight, calculated on the dry matter,
excluding whipped cream in pressurized
containers) :

Food preparations of goods of headings Nos.

04.01 to 04.04 (preparalions containing

not less than 30 % of natural milk

constituents by weight, calculated on the

dry matter, excluding whipped cream in

pressurized containers):

0f a milkfat content, by weight, not

exceeding 30 %
Other

en/kg

35% + 799 29, 8% + 679
yen/kg ¥
35% + 1,363 [20.8% + 1, 159
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART 1 - MGST -FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SBCTION I-A - Tariffs
Tarill Descripiion of progucts Rate of duly Present Taitial Concession TRR's. Other
ilen Base rate ‘Final raté | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 7 3 1 i §
Contﬂlmng added sugar 8% 3
c 25% 21.3%
ake- | es:
Contamlng added sugar 28% 23. 8%
20% 12%
Olher
Containing added sugar
Containing nol more lhan 15 % by weight |30% 24%
glhsucrose -
ther 28% . 8
Other:
Put up in containers for retail sale, 16% 13. 6%
not more than 500 g each including
container
Other 20% 16%
1801. 90 -~ Other
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPA
PART | - MOST-] FAVOURED—NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TartiT Description of producls Rate ol duf Present Tnitial ‘Concession MRS Other
item Base rate inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor- [ on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions anl
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
\ 2 3 4 5 [} T L]
ven/kg ven/kg

Food preparations, containing more than
85 % by weight of {lour, groats, meal and
pellets of rice, wheat, triticale
or barley, starch, or any combinalion
thereof, excluding cake-mizes and  kind
used as infant food or dietetic purpose:
Containing rice producis predominaling
by weight over each of products of wheat
and triticale barley products or starch
"ST Annex 5
Containing products of wheat and triticale
predominaling by weight over each of rice
products, barley products or starch
Containing barley producuts predominaling
by weight over each of rice products,
products of wheat and triticale
or starch
Containing starch predominating by
weight over each of rice products,
products of wheal and triticale
or barley products:
Containing wheat starch
Other
Mochi (rice-cake), dango and similar rice
products, excluding a kind used as infant
[ood or dietetic purpose "ST Annex 5"

Other

Food Dreparanons n! goods of headings
Nos. 04.01 1o 04.0:
Cunlammg added
Containing less llun SO % by weight of
sucrose:
Foods, the largest single mgredleni
8[ wh)ch is sugar by weight

mepgd cream in pressurized
containers #§

Other
Other *10

106yen/kg *

98yen/kg *

(88yen/kg *
140yven/kg

35%

37. 2%

28%
46. §%

S0yen/kg #3S6

83ven/kg #$5G

134ven/kg#SSG
[19yen/kgSSG

28%

23. 8%

23. 8%
29, 8%




& g & 5
=l e =
®HprTAFF R
oW Lo B E AL Z OB F S
KN k3 BLXTHEBEL S
xcenocH  BbAm . & vl EVEZ2%ak:i s zz
4 a =
mnﬁa—-uﬁn&&umﬁ % < D [ ? Embd»wEA O g % gm-} z
EoRoptdemMBMtey o 2 7% pRmuSETM: "ToR e LD oL EfxEdmo
lomlgimﬁlibox% it IR P 3 e W LOOD s <0 b c,hm{-lém—-z%o%o;fiﬁh
%n:mi—ﬁziytrxmsb 3 = b b o LT Rty h o  HoodEKMAEREMDS 2 M -
&80 0H 0 Sb v oAk b E O @ gs&,tmx*nmlcigmsmgﬂa%oam D F =
»m%ﬁ»m‘ﬁzm“ﬁgs ) v an(o§5~:sﬁos§mo D bEan 5§Aﬂ>
3 3 % E: E) ES E&# b 2T ~3% @ 30 ¢ b0 50 FH G 2 )
ssgﬁsfgﬁ Lk s Lz, szmMiéx S76A obb oo Lk
D AXODDWE L LTRE L4 Bl W BB ) op b # e
AL (LIRS L I PRI LES NN T I IS ¥
Ea2fcptm EE ] % 25 Buidsoa T o £ = 5 & &
5 =5 - 5 — 2 —
o+ £ 4 & % F
° a Zv Mo
RIRT &% R% - - < .
E 3 5 > = = = = =
S 2 & A (o3 AR o] Fo
‘ [ [ [ ® % % % % % %
-2 = B’ o — 2 =
+ & o+ & * & % I
e = o Z e £ - ==
70 7 + 7 Q7 = — -7
3 B3 4 =4 == =
& A Z & & RS =}
(3 i< Ok [ % % %
Schedule XXXVIII -
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-] NATION TARIFF
SECTION | - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A ~ Tariffs
TarifTl Description ol producis Rate of duf Present Tnitial Concession TNR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
- concession | schedule in
I 7 3 q 5 6 T 8
Other:
Waipped cream in pressurized 33. 2% 21, 3%
coniainers
ther 25% 21. 3%
Mall extract 15% 9%
Other
Comalmug added sugar:
Containing not more tham I5 ¥ by weight |[30% 24%
of sucrose
Other:
Foods, the largest single ingredient 35% 28%
of which is sugar by weight
Other 28% 23. 8%
Other:
Pul up in containers for retail sale 16% 13. 6%
nol more than 500 g each including
container
Other 20% 16%
1902 Pasta, whether or not cooked or stuffed (with
meal or other substances) or otherwise
prepared, such as spaghetti, macaronj,
noodles, lasagne, gnocchi, ravioli, cannelloni;
couscous, whether or mot prepared.
- Uncooked pasta, not stuffed or otherwise
prepared :
1902. 11 -- Containing eggs 40yen/kg 30yen/kg
1902.19 -- Other:
Biefun 32yen/kg 21. 2yen/kg
Other:
Macaron\ and spaghetti 40yen/kg 30yen/kg
Oth 40yen/kg 34yen/kg
1902. 20 - Stuffed pasla whether or not cooked or
otherwise prepared:
Containing added sugar:
Containing more than 20 % by weight of
sausage, mea!, meat offal, blood, fish or
crusiaceans, molluscs or other aguatic
inveriebrates, or any combination thereof,
and also con\aining ¢bi predominating by
weight over each of such other products:
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
CTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tariifl Description ol producis Rate of duly Present Tnitial oncession TNR's Other
ilen Base rate inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 7 3 Z 5 [} T g
Containing not less than 30 % ol 3% 5 1%
natural milk consiituents by weight,
calcutated on the dry matler #1
Other 6% 5. 1%
Other:
Containing not less than 30 % of 37. 2% 23. 8%
natural milk constituents by weight,
calculated on the dry matter #3
Other 28% 23. 8%
Other:
Containing more than 20 % by weight of
sausage, meat, meal offal, blood, fish or
cruslaceans, molluscs or other aquatic
invertebrates, or any combination thereof,
and also containing ebi predominating by
weight over each of such other products:
— Containing meat or meat offal of 8% 5. 1%
bovine animals or containing not less
than 30 % of natural milk constituents
= by weight, calculated on the dry
—_— matter
i Other 6% 5. 1%
Other:
Containing meat or meat offal of bovine 33, 2% 21. 3%
animals or containing not less than
30 % of natural milk constituents
by weight, calculated on the dry
matler
Other 25% 21. 3%
1902. 30 - Other pasta:
Containing added sugar:
Containing not less than 30 % of natural 37, 2% 23. 8%
milk constituents by weight, calculated
on the dry matter *8
Other 28% 23. 8%
Other:
Containing not less than 30 % of natural 33, 2% 21, 3%
mitk constituents by weight, calculated
on the dry malter #§
Other 25% 21. 3%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART § - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTIOBC IO& [Agrlcu{lur?} Products
SECT -A - Tariffs
TarTIT Descripiion ol products Raie ol qui Presen( Tnitial Concession TRRs Other
item Base rafe Final rafe | concession negotiating | first incor~{ on earlier | duties
number established rlght({NR) DoraledTm concessions nand
in on the charges
concession | schedule in
] 7 [} T g
. - Couscous A0yen/ke Tdyen/kg
1903. 00 Taploca and substitutes therefor prepared from 16% 9. 6%
starch, in the form of flakes, grains. pearls,
siftings or in similar forms.
1904 Prepared foods obtained by the sweiling or
roasting of cereals or cereal products (for
example, corn [lakes): cereals (other than
maize (corn)) in grain form or in the form of
flakes or other worked grains (except flour and
meal), pre-cooked or otherwise prepared, not
elsewhere specified or included.
1904. 10 - Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or
roasting of cereats or cereal products:
Breaklast cereals other than obtained by 19. 2% 1. 5%
merely swelling or roasting of rice;
wheat, triticale or barley
Prepared foods containing not less than 50 %
by weight of those obtained by merely
swelling or roasting of rice wheat,
triticale or barley:
0f rice "ST Annex §"
01 wheat and triticale 100yen/kg + (85yen/kg *SSG
0f barley Toven/kg +  [B4yen/kg #SSC
Other 18. 2% 16. 3%
1904. 20 - Prepared foods obtained {rom unroasted cereal
flakes or from mixtures of unroasted cereal
flakes and roasted cereal flakes or swelled
cereals:
Breakfast cereals - 19. 2% 1L 5%
Prepared foods containing not less than 50 %
by weight of those obtained by merely
swelling of rice, wheat, triticale or barley:
Of rice "ST Annex §
of wheal and lrmcale 100yen/kg *  |85yen/kg #SSG
Of barley 75yen/kg 54yen/kg 455G
Other 19. 2% 16. 3%
1804. 90 - Other (LGIEEIS‘ other than maize (corm), in

grain form, pre-cooked or otherwise prepared):
Of rice "ST Annex §"
Of wheat or triticale

100yen/kg ¢ |85yen/kg #SSG
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Schedule XXXVII] -~ JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agriculiural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariff
Tarilt Description of producis ate of duf Present Tnitial Concession TRKS Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established rlghl(lNR) porated in | comcessions a
in a GATT charges
conuesslou schedule in
I Z 4 5 [ ki g
OI Farley Toyen/kg ¥  [bdven/keg #3550
26% 21. 3%
1905 Bread paslry cakes, biscuits and other
bakers' wares, whether or not containing
cocoa; communion wafers, empty cachets of a
kind suitable for phurmaceuncal use, sealing
wafers, rice paper and similar products.
1805. 10 ~ Crispbread 15% 9%
1906. 20 - Gingerbread and the like 30% 18%
1905. 30 - Sweet biscuits; waffles and wafers:
Sweet biscuits 34% 20. 4%
Waffles and wafers 30% 18%
1906. 40 - Rusks, toasted bread and similar toasted 15% 9%
uroducls
1805. 90 - Other
Breud ship’s biscuits and other ordinary 15% 9%
bakers' wares, not containig added sugar,
honey, eggs, lats, cheese or fruit
Communion wafers, empty cachets of a kind 10% 6%
suitable for pharmaceutical use, sealing
sa{ers rice paper and similar products
L
Conlaining added sugar:
Arare, Sembei and similar rice products 40% 34%
Blscu!ls, cookies and crackers 34% 15%
szza chilled or frozen 30% 24%
Other 30% 25. 5%
Other:
Arare, Sembei and similar rice products 35% 29, 8%
Biscuits, cookies and crackers 30% 13%
Other 25% 21. 3%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
2001 Vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts
of plants, prepared or preserved by vinegar or
acetic acid.
2001, 10 - Cucumbers and gherkins:
Containing added sugar 25% 15%
Other 20% 12%
2001, 20 - Onions:
Containing added sugar 26% 15%
Other 20% 12%
2001. 80 - Other:
Containing added sugar:
Papayas, pawpaws, avocados, guavas, 16% 7. 5%
durians, bilimbis, champeder, jackfruit,
bread-fruit, rambutan, rose-apple jambo,
jambosa diamboo-kaget, chicomamey,
cherimoya, kehapi, sugar-apples,
butlock’ s-heart, passion-fruit, dookoo
kokosan, soursop, litchi, mangoes and
mangosteens
Sweet corn 17, 5% 10. 5%
Young corncobs 28% 16, 8%
Other 25% 15%
Other:
Papayas, pawpaws, avocados, guavas, 12% 5%
durians, bilimbis, champeder, jackfruit,
bread-fruit, rambutan, rose-apple jambo,
jambosa diamboo-kaget, chicomaney,
cherimoya, kehapi, sugar-apples,
bullock’s-heart, passion-fruit, dookoo
kokosan, soursop, litchi, mangoes and
mangos teens
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present [nitial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 [} 1 8
Sweet corn 12.5% 7. 5%
Young corncobs 25% 15%
Other 20% 12%
2002 ‘Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than
by vinegar or acetic acid.
2002, 10 - Tomatoes, whole or in pieces 15% 9%
2002. 90 - Other:
Containing added sugar 22. 4% 13. 4%
Other:
Tomato purée and tomato paste:
In airtight containers 25% 16%
Note: The goods, above mentioned,
when used at a bonded manufacturing
warehouse for the manufacture of
canned fish or shellfish for export
and re-exporied shall be exempted
from customs duty in accordance with
the provisions of the Cusloms Law,
Law No. 61, 1954
Other 20% 16%
Other 15% 9%
2003 Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved
otherwise Lhan by vinegar or acelic acid.
2003. 10
ng added sugar 22. 4% 13. 4%
In airtight containers not more than [0
kg each including container:
French mushrooms 16% 13, 6%
Other 16% 9. 6%
Other 17. 5% 10. 5%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR"s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | megotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right{INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [} 1 8
2003. 20 - Truffles:
In airtight containers not more than 10 16% 9. 6%
kg each including container
Other 17.5% 10. 5%
2004 Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise
than by vinegar or acelic acid, frozen, other
than producls of heading No. 20.06.
2004, 10 - Potatoes:
Cooked, not otherwise prepared 10% 8. 5%
Other:
Mashed potatoes 16% 13. 6%
Other 15% 9%
2004. 90 - Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables:
Containing added sugar:
Sweet corn 17. 6% 10. 5%
Other 28% 23. 8%
Other:
Asparagus and leguminous vegetables 20% 17%
Bamboo shoots 16% 13, 6%
Sweet corn 12.5% 7. 5%
Young corncobs 25% 15%
Other 15% 9%
2005 Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise
than by vinegar or acetic acid, not frozen, other
than preducts of heading No. 20.06.
2005. 10 - Homogenised vegetables:
Containing added sugar 28% 16. 8%
Other 20% 12%
2005. 20 - Potatoes:
Mashed potatoes and potato flakes 16% 13. 6%
Other:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession IR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg  [20% 12%
each including container
Other 15% 9%
2005. 40 - Peas (Pisum sativum):
Containing added sugar:
Unshelled 22. 4% 13, 4%
Other 28% 23. 8%
Other:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg
each including container:
Unshelled 20% 12%
Other 25% 15%
Other:
Unshelled 15% 9%
Other 16% 13. 6%
- Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) :
2005, 51 ~- Beans, shelled:
Containing added svgar:
In airtight containers, containing 28% 14%
tonatos purée or other kind of tonato
preparation and meat of swine, lard or
other plg fat
Other 28% 23. 8%
Other 20% 17%
2005. 59 -~ Other:
Containing added sugar 22, 4% 13. 4%
Other:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg [20% 12%
each inctuding container
Other 15% 9%
2005. 60 |- Asparagus:




